
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 

2.00 pm Wednesday, 2nd December, 2020 

 

Virtual Meeting - via Microsoft Teams 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4283 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Planning Committee - 2 December 2020 Page 2 of 7 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any 

 

 

4. Minutes 

4.1   Planning Committee of 14 October 2020 - submitted for approval 

as a correct record  

 

9 - 14 

5. Business Bulletin 

5.1   Business Bulletin  15 - 34 

6. Development Plan 

6.1   City Plan 2030 - Progress to Proposed Plan Stage and 

Development Plan Scheme – Report by the Executive Director of 

Place 

35 - 50 

7. Planning Policy 

7.1   None. 

 

 



 

Planning Committee - 2 December 2020 Page 3 of 7 

 

 

8. Planning Process 

8.1   None.  

9. Planning Performance 

9.1   None.  

10. Conservation 

10.1   None.  

   

11. Motions 

11.1   Motion by the Green Group – Extending permitted development 

rights for sheds 

“Committee 

  

1) notes the critical importance of convenient, secure cycle 

storage in allowing people to travel by bike; notes the Edinburgh 

Design Guidance which states "High Quality cycle parking, 

including secure storage, is essential in making cycling as 

attractive as possible." (p.55); notes the Edinburgh-based 

research which found that "bike storage problems for 

flat/tenement dwellers are a significant deterrent to city centre 

bike use." (Encouraging bike use in residential neighbourhoods, 

Dr Tim Ryley, 2008) 

 

2) notes Scottish Government design guidance that "[Cycle] 

parking facilities should be located as close as possible to the 

entrance of the establishment they are intended to serve." 

(Cycling by Design, 2020, p.110) and that "there should be a 

climate of encouraging existing developments to retro-fit or 

extend cycle parking." (Cycling by Design, 2020, p.109); 

  

3) notes previous decisions of this committee on 16 May and 3 

October 2013, on "Cycle Storage in Gardens" to approve a 

 



 

Planning Committee - 2 December 2020 Page 4 of 7 

 

 

factsheet on the topic, the text agreed with Spokes, the Lothian 

Cycle Campaign and referenced in the Guidance for 

Householders; notes that the factsheet, approved by this 

committee, states that "Much of the difficulty for householders in 

Scotland who need garden bike storage could be removed if the 

Scottish Government changed the rules for permitted 

development, so as to allow front garden sheds/containers which 

meet certain criteria, such as those in section 4 of this factsheet." 

(p.4) 

 

4) notes the council's commitment to become a net zero-carbon 

city by 2030; notes that transport accounts for 37% of carbon 

emissions, and is the largest source sector and that emissions 

from the transport sector are increasing; notes the draft City 

Mobility Plan includes the aim that Edinburgh will see "mass 

commuting by bike" by 2030; 

 

5) notes the Scottish Government’s recent consultation on 

reviewing and extending permitted development rights ran from 1 

October to 12 November 2020 and included a section on active 

travel, and notes the council's response which is included in the 

papers for this meeting; notes that this response has not been 

considered by this committee before today; notes that the 

Scottish Government has indicated that the council cannot 

resubmit a revised response, but may submit supplementary 

information; 

 

6) notes the council response to the previous Scottish 

Government consultation on reviewing & extending permitted 

development rights in Scotland, which ran from November 2019 

to January 2020, that "City of Edinburgh Council would like [...] 

active travel to be given a higher priority to enable the City to 

deliver its transformative vision for the City as efficiently as 

possible."; 

 

7) notes the report to this committee on 2 October 2014 which 

was unanimously agreed, which included analysis of all 18 sheds 

in Shandon Colony front gardens, and which concluded that "the 



 

Planning Committee - 2 December 2020 Page 5 of 7 

 

 

area is characterised, to an extent, by sheds in gardens and 

although planning permission would have been required, the 

sheds and other structures were not detrimental to the amenity of 

[the] area. It was resolved that it was not expedient for the 

Council, as local planning authority, to use its discretionary 

powers to enforce the removal of the structures or the submission 

of a retrospective application to regularise the structures."  (para 

3.6) 

 

8) recognises that the planning authority cannot control what is 

stored in sheds, but nonetheless considers that sheds which are 

of a suitable size to be bike sheds have not proved to be 

detrimental to the amenity of residential neighbourhoods, 

including in conservation areas; 

  

9) therefore agrees to submit the view that the Committee 

supports extending permitted development rights for sheds in 

front gardens, including within conservation areas, within the size 

parameters set out in the factsheet agreed with Spokes and 

previously approved by this committee in 2013; also to support 

PD rights for sheds in private garden areas of flats, and 

communal rear garden areas of flats, with dimensions as 

proposed in the most recent Scottish Government consultation; 

 

10) further agrees that the Convenor will write to the Scottish 

Government without delay, enclosing a copy of this motion as 

approved by committee as a supplementary response to their 

recent consultation, and offering to work constructively with the 

Scottish Government on implementation should they decide to 

proceed with granting Permitted Development rights to modestly 

sized sheds suitable for bike storage, as proposed in their recent 

consultation.” 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

 



 

Planning Committee - 2 December 2020 Page 6 of 7 

 

 

Committee Members 

Councillors Councillor Neil Gardiner (Convener), Councillor Maureen Child (Vice-

Convener), Councillor Chas Booth, Councillor Mary Campbell, Councillor George 

Gordon, Councillor Joan Griffiths, Councillor Max Mitchell, Councillor Joanna Mowat, 

Councillor Hal Osler, Councillor Rob Munn and Councillor Cameron Rose 

 

Information about the Planning Committee 

The Planning Committee consists of 11 Councillors and is appointed by the City of 

Edinburgh Council.   

Further information 

If you have any questions about the agenda or meeting arrangements, please contact 

Veronica Macmillan, Committee Services, City of Edinburgh Council, Business Centre 

2.1, Waverley Court, 4 East Market Street, Edinburgh EH8 8BG,  Tel 0131 529 4283, 

email veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk. 

The agenda, minutes and public reports for this meeting and all the main Council 

committees can be viewed online by going to www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cpol.  

Webcasting of Council meetings 

Please note this meeting may be filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s internet site – at the start of the meeting the Convener will confirm if all or part 

of the meeting is being filmed. 

The Council is a Data Controller under the General Data Protection Regulation and 

Data Protection Act 2018.  We broadcast Council meetings to fulfil our public task 

obligation to enable members of the public to observe the democratic process.  Data 

collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 

published policy including, but not limited to, for the purpose of keeping historical 

records and making those records available via the Council’s internet site. 

Any information presented by individuals to the Council at a meeting, in a deputation or 

otherwise, in addition to forming part of a webcast that will be held as a historical 

record, will also be held and used by the Council in connection with the relevant matter 

until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 

other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 

part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 

storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cpol


 

Planning Committee - 2 December 2020 Page 7 of 7 

 

 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes        
Planning Committee 
2.00pm, Wednesday 14 October 2020 
 

Present 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Child (Vice-Convener), Booth, Mary Campbell, 
Dixon (substituting for Councillor Gordon, items 1 to 4), Doran (substituting for 
Councillor Griffiths), Gordon, Mitchell, Mowat, Osler, Rose and Councillor Frank 
Ross (substituting for Councillor Munn). 

 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee of 30 September 2020 as a 
correct record. 

2. Business Bulletin 

The Committees Business Bulletin for 14 October 2020 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the business bulletin 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted.) 

Declaration of Interests  

Councillors Gardiner and Child declared non-financial interests in the above item as 
non-Executive Directors of Edinburgh World Heritage and the Edinburgh and 
Lothians Greenspace. 

3. Scottish Government Call for Ideas for National Planning 
Framework 4 - Interim Regional Spatial Strategy 

In January 2020 the Scottish Government published a Call for Ideas for National 
Planning Framework 4 as part of its engagement with Local Authorities and other 
stakeholders to inform a draft NPF 4. Under the Planning (Scotland) Act 2019 the 
NPF would become a statutory part of the development plan, would include housing 
targets and would incorporate a revised Scottish Planning Policy. 

The Council as Planning Authority and as part of the South East Scotland Strategic 
Planning Authority (SESplan) Joint Committee and Edinburgh and South East 
Scotland City Region Deal (ESESCRD) had provided appropriate strategic planning 
and policy input to this process to ensure its interests were appropriately 
represented. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



Planning Committee – 14 October 2020 

Decision 

1) To ratify the proposed interim Regional Spatial Strategy as approved by the 
South East Scotland Strategic Development Plan Authority (SESDPA) Joint 
Committee at its meeting of 21 September 2020.  

2) To note that this would be the region’s further response to the Scottish 
Government’s Call for Ideas for National Planning Framework (NPF) 4 as a 
contribution to the Position Statement to be issued by the Scottish 
Government in Autumn 2020 and that a draft NPF was now scheduled to be 
published to the Scottish Parliament in September 2021.  

3) To agree that officers continued to work with the Scottish Government on the 
above process, with any amendments to the interim Regional Spatial Strategy 
proposed through that joint work to be brought back to the SESDPA Joint 
Committee and Planning Committee for consideration. 

(References – Planning Committee, 18 March 2020 (item 2); report by the Executive 
Director of Place, submitted.) 

Declaration of Interests  

Councillor Doran declared a non-financial interest in the above item as
[...]
t the report did not 
fully consider the relationship between Princes Street and the bus network.  

2) To therefore call for a review of current documentation and policies to be 
conducted and presented to Committee with all background papers available 
as appendices before instructing further work so that Committee could 
consider whether there were any gaps in policy that needed further 
development or whether a review and consolidation of existing policy was 
sufficient at this time given the constrained Council resources.  

- moved by Councillor Mowat, seconded by Councillor Mitchell 

Voting 

The voting was as follows: 

For the motion  - 7 votes 
For the amendment  - 4 votes 

(For the motion: Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Mary Campbell, Child, Booth, 
Dixon, Doran and Frank Ross. 

For the amendment: Councillors Mitchell, Mowat, Osler and Rose.) 

Decision 

To approve the motion by Councillor Gardiner 

 (Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

5. Legal Review of Council Planning Processes - Implementation 
and Resource Impacts 

In response to a motion by Councillor Mowat agreed at Council on 24 October 2019, 
details were provided setting out how the recommendations of the Shoosmiths Legal 
Review of Council Planning Processes were being implemented and addressed and 
the resource impacts of doing so. 

Motion 

1) To agree the proposed implementation of the recommendations of the Legal 
Page 11



Planning Committee – 14 October 2020 

Review as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.  

2) To note the resource impacts identified in Appendix 1 of the report.  

- moved by Councillor Gardiner, seconded by Councillor Child 

Amendment 

1) To agree the proposed implementation of the recommendations of the Legal 
Review as set out in Appendix 1 of the report with further clarification on: 

Para 4.15(i) Best practice was that Councillors should submit additional 
information they received prior to the Committee to officers as 
[...]
ures for cycle storage, the Council would be willing to work 
with Scottish Government planners on good practice and design advice.  The Council has existing design guidance for householders considering the 
erection of cycle storage structures (as indicated in our response to Question 60).  In the ongoing review of our Design Guidance, we will be 
considering further advice on this subject area and would be willing to share this if there was interest in preparing national planning advice on how to 
encourage permitted structures to address issues in conservation and other amenity areas.

Page 31



Planning Time Performance Quarterly Bulletin Appendix 3 2020/21 Quarter2

Major Developments Local (Non-Householder) Householder

Sub 32 12 7 1 7 3 5 Sub 1061 299 248 271 264 184 243 Sub 1464 422 389 375 425 344 384

Det 25 9 7 5 9 5 5 Det 1082 268 242 241 249 187 212 Det 1481 387 397 369 390 362 317

Sub:728, Det:679

Average Decision Times (weeks) for applications 

without processing agreements or agreed 

extensions 

Average Decision Times (weeks) for applications 

without processing agreements or agreed 

extensions 

Average Decision Times (weeks)

Sub:8, Det:106 month totals: 6 month totals: 6 month totals:Sub:427, Det:399

Notes:
• Decision times are from validation to issuing of permission, which includes time for legal agreements to be concluded.
• Scottish Government headline indicators monitor average decision times for  major, local and householder applications without 

processing agreements or agreed time extensions. The charts show these times for relevant applications

• Quarterly figures for Q1 and Q2 are from Scottish Government’s 6 monthly analysis (draft), and factor in stop -the-clock periods.
• Submitted & determined figures show all applications (i.e. with and without processing agreements / agreed extensions) 

Comments: 
Major applications without a processing agreement/extension: 
• Mixed use development at Royal Hospital for Sick Children
• 
[...]
ases 2020/21

Number (and %) closed within 3 months

(target 80%)

Number submitted
Number closed

Number of notices served

6 month %:- n/a
12 month %:- Last year (19/20): 67.6%

6 month %:- 59.8%
12 month %:- Last year (19/20): 68.9%

6 month %:- 76.2%

12 month %:- Last year (19/20): 65.6%

6 month totals:

12 month %:- Last year (19/20): 40.1%

Comments: No notices were served in Q2 as officers did not have the means to prepare and issue notices while working from home.  A system is 

now in place to allow serving of enforcement notices to take place in Q3. The service has used discretionary enforcement powers, to allow 

businesses to operate with short term adaptations to Covid-19, before pursuing formal action in many cases. 

24 23

Sub:83, Det:71

12 12.9

7.7
9.6

11.0 11.3 11.0

0

5

10

15

18/19
year

19/20
Q1

19/20
Q2

19/20
Q3

19/20
Q4

20/21 Q1 20/21
Q2

20/21
Q3

20/21
Q4

LBC avg weeks

9.8 9.6

6
7.1

10.1

6.7
8.0

0

5

10

15

18/19
year

19/20
Q1

19/20
Q2

19/20
Q3

19/20
Q4

20/21 Q1 20/21
Q2

20/21
Q3

20/21
Q4

Adverts avg weeks

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Committee 
 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 2 December 2020 

City Plan 2030 – Progress to Proposed Plan Stage and 

Development Plan Scheme 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 1, 2, 4, 10, 11, 12, 18, 26 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Committee approves the new Development Plan Scheme 

(DPS) (Appendix 1) for publication.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Iain McFarlane, Programme Director City Plan  

E-mail: iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 2419 

  

Page 35

Agenda Item 6.1

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments
mailto:iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk


 

 
Report 
 

City Plan 2030 – Progress to Proposed Plan Stage and 

Development Plan Scheme 

2.    Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’s approval of a new 

Development Plan Scheme (DPS).  Planning authorities have to publish a scheme at 

least once a year, to set out their programme for preparing their Local Development 

Plan (LDP). The last update to the scheme was reported in August 2020. The 

appended DPS sets out a revised timetable and the likely engagement programme 

for the period of representation, subject to Covid 19 restrictions in place when this 

happens, for the next stages in the project to prepare a replacement LDP entitled 

City Plan 2030. 

 

3.    Background 

3.1 Local authorities have to prepare LDPs for their areas and keep them up to date. 

LDPs should not be older than five years. The City of Edinburgh Council adopted its 

first LDP in November 2016. The replacement LDP is to be called City Plan 2030.  

3.2 The development of City Plan 2030 commenced in 2018.  At its meeting of 30 May 

2018 the Planning Committee received a report which set out an overview of the 

project.  

3.3 The report set out the overall objectives for the project, including alignment with the 

wider strategic context for the Council and its partners. There are several other 

projects and strategies being progressed or implemented in parallel with the City 

Plan 2030. Work has been on-going since May 2018 to ensure that these projects 

inform and are informed by City Plan 2030.  

3.4 The 2018 report also identified some of the main requirements and constraints on the 

development of the plan. These include statutory requirements, which must be met if 

the Council is to adopt City Plan 2030 and avoid a successful legal challenge.    

3.5   Planning Authorities must prepare a DPS at least once a year, or when the timetable 

for preparing the Plan changes. The last was approved in August 2020. This report 

presents an updated DPS for approval. 

 

Page 36

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s25106/6.1%20Choices%20for%20City%20Plan%20Update%202030.pdf
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/do
[...]
onsultation exercise? 
	80€ I confirm that I have read the privacy policy and consent to the data I provide being used as set out in the policy. 

	Evaluation
	81€ Please help us improve our consultations by answering the questions below. (Responses to the evaluation will not be published.) 



	Appendix 3 - Time performance stats

	6.1 City Plan 2030 - Progress to Proposed Plan Stage and Development Plan Scheme
	City Plan 2030 – Progress to Proposed Plan Stage and Development Plan Scheme
	Appendix 1 - Development Plan Scheme Dec 2020






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes        
 

Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday 2 December 2020 

Present 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Child (Vice-Convener), Booth, Mary Campbell, 
Gordon, Griffiths, Mitchell, Mowat, Munn, Osler and Rose. 

 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee of 14 October 2020 as a correct 
record. 

2. Business Bulletin 

The Committees Business Bulletin for 2 December 2020 was presented. 

Decision 

1) To note the business bulletin. 

2) To agree that consideration would be given by the Convener and Vice-
Convener of the Planning Committee to consulting with group leaders to 
receive comments on items of business where it was not possible to bring them 
before the Committee for consideration. 

3) To note that Committee agreed in 2014 that monitoring of applications and 
enforcement of bike sheds should continue and that a further report had been 
requested to come back to Committee in October 2016. 

4) To agree that officers would confirm whether monitoring and analysis had taken 
place since 2014 of applications and enforcement of bike sheds or similar 
structures in gardens. 

5) To agree that officers would explore ways to raise the understanding of the 
limited powers the Planning Authority had regarding permitted developments of 
digital telecommunications infrastructure. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted.) 



Wednesday, 2nd December, 2020  

 

3. Motion by Councillor Booth - Extending permitted development 
rights for sheds 

The following motion by Councillor Booth was submitted in terms of Standing Order 
17: 

“Committee:  

1)  Notes the critical importance of convenient, secure cycle storage in allowing 
people to travel by bike; notes the Edinburgh Design Guidance which states 
"High Quality cycle parking, including secure storage, is essential in making 
cycling as attractive as possible." (p.55); notes the Edinburgh-based research 
which found that "bike storage problems for flat/tenement dwellers are a 
significant deterrent to city centre bike use." (Encouraging bike use in 
residential neighbourhoods, Dr Tim Ryley, 2008)  

2)  Notes Scottish Government design guidance that "[Cycle] parking facilities 
should be located as close as possible to the entrance of the establishment 
they are intended to serve." (Cycling by Design, 2020, p.110) and that "there 
should be a climate of encouraging existing developments to retro-fit or extend 
cycle parking." (Cycling by Design, 2020, p.109);  

3)  Notes previous decisions of this committee on 16 May and 3 October 2013, on 
"Cycle Storage in Gardens" to approve a Planning Committee - 2 December 
2020 Page 4 of 7 factsheet on the topic, the text agreed with Spokes, the 
Lothian Cycle Campaign and referenced in the Guidance for Householders; 
notes that the factsheet, approved by this committee, states that "Much of the 
difficulty for householders in Scotland who need garden bike storage could be 
removed if the Scottish Government changed the rules for permitted 
development, so as to allow front garden sheds/containers which meet certain 
criteria, such as those in section 4 of this factsheet." (p.4)  

4)  Notes the council's commitment to become a net zero-carbon city by 2030; 
notes that transport accounts for 37% of carbon emissions, and is the largest 
source sector and that emissions from the transport sector are increasing; 
notes the draft City Mobility Plan includes the aim that Edinburgh will see "mass 
commuting by bike" by 2030;  

5)  Notes the Scottish Government’s recent consultation on reviewing and 
extending permitted development rights ran from 1 October to 12 November 
2020 and included a section on active travel, and notes the council's response 
which is included in the papers for this meeting; notes that this response has 
not been considered by this committee before today; notes that the Scottish 
Government has indicated that the council cannot resubmit a revised response, 
but may submit supplementary information;  

6) Notes the council response to the previous Scottish Government consultation 
on reviewing & extending permitted development rights in Scotland, which ran 
from November 2019 to January 2020, that "City of Edinburgh Council would 



Wednesday, 2nd December, 2020  

 

like [...] active travel to be given a higher priority to enable the City to deliver its 
transformative vision for the City as efficiently as possible.";  

7)  Notes the report to this committee on 2 October 2014 which was unanimously 
agreed, which included analysis of all 18 sheds in Shandon Colony front 
gardens, and which concluded that "the Planning Committee - 2 December 
2020 Page 5 of 7 area is characterised, to an extent, by sheds in gardens and 
although planning permission would have been required, the sheds and other 
structures were not detrimental to the amenity of [the] area. It was resolved that 
it was not expedient for the Council, as local planning authority, to use its 
discretionary powers to enforce the removal of the structures or the submission 
of a retrospective application to regularise the structures." (para 3.6)  

8)  Recognises that the planning authority cannot control what is stored in sheds, 
but nonetheless considers that sheds which are of a suitable size to be bike 
sheds have not proved to be detrimental to the amenity of residential 
neighbourhoods, including in conservation areas;  

9) Therefore agrees to submit the view that the Committee supports extending 
permitted development rights for sheds in front gardens, including within 
conservation areas, within the size parameters set out in the factsheet agreed 
with Spokes and previously approved by this committee in 2013; also to 
support PD rights for sheds in private garden areas of flats, and communal rear 
garden areas of flats, with dimensions as proposed in the most recent Scottish 
Government consultation;  

10) Further agrees that the Convener will write to the Scottish Government without 
delay, enclosing a copy of this motion as approved by committee as a 
supplementary response to their recent consultation, and offering to work 
constructively with the Scottish Government on implementation should they 
decide to proceed with granting Permitted Development rights to modestly 
sized sheds suitable for bike storage, as proposed in their recent consultation.” 

Motion 

To approve the motion by the Councillor Booth. 

- moved by Councillor Booth, seconded by Councillor Mary Campbell 

Amendment 

1)        Notes the critical importance of convenient, secure cycle storage in allowing 
people to travel by bike; notes the Edinburgh Design Guidance which states 
"High Quality cycle parking, including secure storage, is essential in making 
cycling as attractive as possible." (p.55); notes the Edinburgh-based research 
which found that "bike storage problems for flat/tenement dwellers are a 
significant deterrent to city centre bike use." (Encouraging bike use in 
residential neighbourhoods, Dr Tim Ryley, 2008). 

2)  Notes Scottish Government design guidance that "[Cycle] parking facilities 



Wednesday, 2nd December, 2020  

 

should be located as close as possible to the entrance of the establishment 
they are intended to serve." (Cycling by Design, 2020, p.110) and that "there 
should be a climate of encouraging existing developments to retro-fit or extend 
cycle parking." (Cycling by Design, 2020, p.109);  

3)  Notes previous decisions of this committee on 16 May and 3 October 2013, on 
"Cycle Storage in Gardens" to approve a Planning Committee - 2 December 
2020 Page 4 of 7 factsheet on the topic, the text agreed with Spokes, the 
Lothian Cycle Campaign and referenced in the Guidance for Householders; 
notes that the factsheet, approved by this committee, which supplements 
planning guidance but is neither planning policy nor guidance in itself, states 
that "Much of the difficulty for householders in Scotland who need garden bike 
storage could be removed if the Scottish Government changed the rules for 
permitted development, so as to allow front garden sheds/containers which 
meet certain criteria, such as those in section 4 of this factsheet." (p.4)  

4)  Notes the council's commitment to become a net zero-carbon city by 2030; 
notes that transport accounts for 37% of carbon emissions, and is the largest 
source sector and that emissions from the transport sector are increasing; 
notes the draft City Mobility Plan includes the aim that Edinburgh will see "mass 
commuting by bike" by 2030;  

5)  Notes the Scottish Government’s recent consultation on reviewing and 
extending permitted development rights ran from 1 October to 12 November 
2020 and included a section on active travel, and notes the council's response 
which is included in the papers for this meeting; notes that this response has 
not been considered by this committee before today; notes that the Scottish 
Government has indicated that the council cannot resubmit a revised response, 
but may submit supplementary information;  

6) Notes the council response to the previous Scottish Government consultation 
on reviewing & extending permitted development rights in Scotland, which ran 
from November 2019 to January 2020, that "City of Edinburgh Council would 
like [...] active travel to be given a higher priority to enable the City to deliver its 
transformative vision for the City as efficiently as possible.";  

7)  Notes the report to this committee on 2 October 2014 which was unanimously 
agreed, which included analysis of all 18 sheds in Shandon Colony front 
gardens, and which concluded that "the Planning Committee - 2 December 
2020 Page 5 of 7 area is characterised, to an extent, by sheds in gardens and 
although planning permission would have been required, the sheds and other 
structures were not detrimental to the amenity of [the] area. It was resolved that 
it was not expedient for the Council, as local planning authority, to use its 
discretionary powers to enforce the removal of the structures or the submission 
of a retrospective application to regularise the structures." (para 3.6)  

8)  Recognises that the planning authority cannot control what is stored in sheds, 
but nonetheless considers that sheds which are of a suitable size to be bike 
sheds have not proved to be detrimental to the amenity of residential 



Wednesday, 2nd December, 2020  

 

neighbourhoods, including in conservation areas;  

9) The Council supports in principle, development which will encourage and 
facilitate active travel means. In this respect, the Council has submitted to the 
Scottish Government that should it decide to extend permitted development 
rights for structures for cycle storage, the Council is willing to work with their 
planners on good practice and design advice. Given the imminent publication of 
the draft Permitted Development Rights regulations, the Council will amend our 
planning guidance for householders to address how best to reconcile the issues 
of character and appearance of conservation areas, amenity of residential 
areas and the provision of cycle storage structures with a view to encouraging 
active travel. 

10) Continues to agree to offer to work constructively with the Scottish Government 
on implementation should they decide to proceed with granting Permitted 
Development rights to modestly sized structures suitable for bike storage, as 
proposed in their recent consultation.” 

- moved by Councillor Gardiner, seconded by Councillor Child 

Voting 

For the motion  - 3 votes 

For amendment - 8 votes 

(For the motion: Councillors Booth, Mary Campbell and Osler. 
For the amendment: Councillors Child, Gardiner, Gordon, Griffiths, Mitchell, Mowat, 
Munn and Rose.) 

Decision 

To approve the amendment by Councillor Gardiner. 

Declaration of Interests  

Councillors Booth and Osler declared a non-financial interest in the above item as 
members of Spokes. 

4. City Plan 2030 - Progress to Proposed Plan Stage and 
Development Plan Scheme 

a) Deputation - Inch Community Association 

 A written deputation was presented on behalf of Inch Community Association. 

The deputation requested Committee take the following actions:  

1) For the City of Edinburgh Council to immediately withdraw the current 
proposal to build housing in Inch Park from their City Plan 2030 vision 
document. 



Wednesday, 2nd December, 2020  

 

2) That the Council committed itself to permanently protecting the essential 
character and integrity of Inch Park, as well as engaging closely with the local 
community about how best to use the Nursery site in the future, if it is no longer 
needed by the Council as a plant nursery. 

b) Deputation - Gilmerton and Inch Community Council 

 A written deputation was presented on behalf of Gilmerton and Inch Community 
Council.  

 The deputation wished to support the local community’s plans for the 
redevelopment of the area subsequently to be known as Inch House Gardens 
as described in the Inch Community Association paper “Inch House Gardens 
Vision”. 

c) Report by the Executive Director of Place 

 Planning authorities had to publish a scheme at least once a year, to set out 
their programme for preparing their Local Development Plan (LDP). The last 
update to the scheme was reported in August 2020. Approval was sought for a 
new Development Plan Scheme (DPS). 

 Decision 

To approve the new Development Plan Scheme (DPS) for publication.  

(References – Planning Committee, 12 August 2020 (item 2); report by the Executive 
Director of Place, submitted.) 

 

 


	1.	Minutes
	2.	Business Bulletin
	3.	Motion by Councillor Booth - Extending permitted development rights for sheds
	4.	City Plan 2030 - Progress to Proposed Plan Stage and Development Plan Scheme

